
  ITEM VI 
 
MEMORANDUM MF NO. 19-14 
 
 
DATE:  July 17, 2019 
 
TO:  Marine Advisory Board Members  
 
FROM: Andrew Cuba, Manager of Marine Facilities 
 
RE: August 1, 2019 MAB Meeting - Dock Waiver of Distance Limitations – Robert 

McComsey and Lory Reyes / 1180 N. Federal Highway Unit 1608 Slip #10 
 
 
Attached for your review is an application from Robert McComsey and Lory Reyes / 1180 
N. Federal Highway Unit 1608 Slip #10 
 
APPLICATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The applicant is requesting approval for installation of a 4-post boat lift extending a 
maximum of +/-30’ into the Middle River. The distances this structure will extend from the 
property line into waterway is shown in the survey and summarized in Table 1 below: 

 
TABLE 1 

PROPOSED 
STRUCTURES 

 STRUCTURE 
DISTANCE FROM 
PROPERTY LINE 

PERMITTED 
DISTANCE 
WITHOUT 
WAIVER 

AMOUNT OF 
DISTANCE 

REQUIRING 
WAIVER 

Boat Lift +/-30’ 25’ +/-5’ 
 

The City’s Unified Land and Development Regulations (UDLR) Secs. 47-19.3.C limits the 
maximum distance of mooring structures to 25’ or 25% of the width of the waterway, 
whichever is less.  Section 47-19.3. E authorizes the City Commission to waive that 
limitation based on a finding of extraordinary circumstances. The applicant indicates that 
the proposed boat lift is necessary to protect the vessel as it is located adjacent to a water 
skiing area.  
 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION AND ZONING 
 
The property is located is the Riva Condominium within the B-1 Boulevard Business 
District.  It is situated on the western shore of the Middle River where the width between 
the applicant’s property line to the closest adjacent structure is +/315 feet, according to the 
Summary Description provided in Exhibit 1.   
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RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Should the Marine Advisory approve the application, the resolution under consideration by 
the City Commission should include at least the following as prescribed in the ULDR and 
City Code of Ordinances: 
 
 
1. The applicant is required to comply with all applicable building and zoning 

regulations as well as any other Federal and State laws and permitting 
requirements including the Broward County Environmental Protection and Growth 
Management Department, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 

2. The applicant is required to install and affix reflector tape to the proposed boat lift  
piles in accord with Section 47.19.3.E of the Unified Land and Development 
Regulations (ULDR). 

3. As a general condition of approval and in order to review for final consistency with 
construction of facilities in accord with this application and City building permits the 
applicant is required to provide the City’s Supervisor of Marine Facilities with copies 
of “As Built” drawings from a certified and licensed contractor. 
 

 
 
AC 
Attachment 
 
cc:   
Enrique Sanchez, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation  
Jon Luscomb, Supervisor of Marine Facilitis 
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EXHIBIT I 
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY WAIVER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAM 19-0913 
Exhibit 1 

Page 3 of 35



CAM 19-0913 
Exhibit 1 

Page 4 of 35



CAM 19-0913 
Exhibit 1 

Page 5 of 35



EXHIBIT II 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CAM 19-0913 
Exhibit 1 

Page 6 of 35



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

WARRANTY DEED  

PROJECT PLANS  

SITE AERIAL   

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION

HOA LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION 

ASSIGNMENT OF USE RIGHTS TO BOAT SLIP 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS  

SOVEREIGNTY SUBMERGED LAND LEASE  

6 

7 

8 

CAM 19-0913 
Exhibit 1 

Page 7 of 35



1 
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EXHIBIT IV 
PROJECT PLANS 
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EXHIBIT V 
SITE AERIAL 
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EXHIBIT VI 
SUMMARY DESCRIPTION 
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Summary Description 
1180 N. Federal Hwy. 

#1608 
The project site is located along Middle River at 1180 N. Federal Hwy, in Section 36, 
Township 49, Range 42E, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida 

The property is located along Middle River, which is a tidal waterbody. The nearest direct 
connection to the Atlantic Ocean is about 3.1 miles to the south at the Port Everglades 
Inlet. As the project site is located along middle river, the incoming tidal waters (flood) at 
the site move to the north and the outgoing waters (ebb) move to the south. 

The project site consists of an existing ± 1,880 sq. ft. marginal dock. The proposed 
project includes the installation of a 16,000lbs 4-post boat lift in slip #10 at the RIVA 
Condominium on the Middle River. As measured from the property line, (2) of the 
wooden piles that the proposed 16,000lbs 4-post boat lift will rest on encroaches more 
than 25’ from the property line (encroaches 30’) into the Middle River. However, the 
boat lift is setback 16.5 feet from the Sovereignty Submerged Land Lease Boundary. 
This distance is over the allowable 25’ distance into the waterway from the property 
line, require a variance waiver for the proposed boat lift. The boat lift's (4) wooden 
piles will serve as guide poles and reflective tape will be placed on these piles to ensure 
safety and compliance with city code: 8-91(d).   

The proposed boat lift is being applied for concurrently with the Broward County 
Environmental Protection & Growth Management Department, Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection, and the US Army Corps of Engineers (Through FDEP SPGP 
Green). 

The following three (3) matters provide justification for this waiver request: 

1. All structures and piles will not exceed 30% of the width of the waterway.

2. Due to the extraordinary width of the waterway at this location to the closest
structure (±315), the proposed project will not impede navigation within
Middle River.

3. The 16,000lbs 4-post boat lift protects the vessel in and adjacent to a water-
skiing area.

If this waiver is approved, the applicant will comply with all necessary construction 
requirements stated in Section 47-19.3 (C)(D)(E). 
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PROPOSED 
STRUCTURE 

STRUCTURE 
DISTANCE 

FROM 
PROPERTY LINE 

PERMITTED 
DISTANCE 
WITHOUT 
WAIVER 

DISTANCE 
REQUIRING A 

WAIVER 

16,000lbs 4-post boat 
lift: (2) eastern piles 
beyond 25’ require 
wavier 

±30.0’ 25.0’ ±5.0’ 
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EXHIBIT VII 
HOA LETTER OF 

RECOMMENDATION
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EXHIBIT VIII
ASSIGNMENT OF 
USE RIGHTS TO 

BOAT SLIP
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EXHIBIT XI 
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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1. Northern portion of slip #10, facing
southeast along marginal dock

2. Center portion of slip #10, facing
directly east along marginal dock

3. Southern portion of slip #10, facing
Northeast

CAM 19-0913 
Exhibit 1 

Page 31 of 35



8 

EXHIBIT X 
SOVEREIGNTY 
SUBMERGED 
LAND LEASE 
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